

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P. (Cr.) (HB-DB) No. 195 of 2026

Nakul Singh... ... **Petitioner**
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Ors. ... **Respondents**

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Ashutosh Ranjan Kumar, Advocate
For the Respondent : Mr. Nirupma, AC to Sr. SC II

Order No. 02 : Dated 6th April, 2026

- 1.** Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
- 2.** Mrs. Nirupma, learned AC to Sr. S.C. II appearing for the respondents-State has sought for time till tomorrow to seek instruction in the matter.
- 3.** As prayed for, time as sought for, is allowed.
- 4.** List this case on 07.04.2026 under the same heading.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

6th April, 2026

Alankar/-