

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(Cr.) (HB-DB) No. 195 of 2026

Nakul Singh, aged about 66 years, son of Dasu Singh, resident of village- Kudag, Demu, P.O. & P.S.- Latehar, District- Latehar, Jharkhand (829207) Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand through its Director General of Police Jharkhand, having office at Police Headquarters, Dhurwa, P.O. & P.S.- Dhurwa Town and District- Ranchi (Jharkhand)
2. Superintendent of Police, Latehar, having office at S.P. Office, P.O. & P.S. – Latehar, District- Latehar, Jharkhand,
3. Officer-in-charge, Latehar Police Station, having its office at Latehar Police Station, P.O. & P.S.- Latehar, District- Latehar, Jharkhand,
4. Investigating Officer, Latehar P.S. Case No.15 of 2026, having its office at Latehar Police Station, P.O. & P.S.- Latehar, District- Latehar, Jharkhand Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Ashutosh Ranjan Kumar, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Manish Kumar, Sr. SC-II
: Ms. Sunita Kumari, AC To Sr. SC-II

Order No. 05/Dated 12th June, 2026

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, after some argument, has submitted that he is not pressing this instant writ petition, since, the FIR has been instituted and the police is investigating this matter.
2. Such submission has been made in presence of Mr. Manish Kumar, learned Sr. SC-II.
3. Considering the submissions made on behalf of the petitioner, the instant writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn and, as such, disposed of.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)